

No. 13-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, THE
CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION, THE
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS
OF AMERICA[®], AND THE MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW C. GLASS
K&L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 261-3100

PAUL F. HANCOCK
Counsel of Record
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center,
Suite 3900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
paul.hancock@klgates.com
(305) 539-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

256536



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS RECOGNIZING A DISPARATE- IMPACT THEORY UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT ARE ROOTED IN LEGAL ERROR AND HAVE NOT BEEN CONSIDERED PERSUASIVE OR NECESSARY TO EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAW EVEN BY ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES	6
A. The Court of Appeals Decisions Fail to Support the Assertion That Discriminatory Intent Is Not Required to Prove a Fair Housing Act Claim	6
1. <i>City of Black Jack</i>	7
2. <i>Arlington Heights II</i>	7
3. <i>Rizzo</i>	11
4. Other Circuit Court Decisions	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Requirement That a Fair Housing Act Plaintiff Demonstrate an Intent to Discriminate Does Not Impede Effective Enforcement of the Law	13
C. The Court of Appeals Decisions Have Been Unpersuasive to the Federal Agencies Responsible for Enforcing the Act	16
D. The Fair Housing Act’s Requirement That a Plaintiff Demonstrate Discriminatory Intent Is Consistent with the Act’s Legislative Purpose and HUD’s Own Studies	20
II. THE DISPARATE - IMPACT THEORY IS PARTICULARLY INAPPROPRIATE FOR APPLICATION TO THE RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE LENDING INDUSTRY BECAUSE THE MERE HETEROGENEITY OF SOCIETY CAUSES DIFFERENTIAL OUTCOMES	22
A. Sensible, Risk-Based Lending Standards That Are Applied Fairly May Not Result in Outcomes by Group That Are Proportional to the Group’s Share of the Population	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Residential Mortgage Lending	23
2. Differences in Economic and Credit Characteristics among Racial or Ethnic Groups	26
B. Disparate-Impact Claims, Which Do Not Require any Assertion That a Consumer Is Treated Differently for an Impermissible Reason, Present Intractable Issues for Lenders	28
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>American Insurance Ass'n v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014).	19, 20
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2571558 (C.D. Cal. June 9, 2014)	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3854332 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2014)	33
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6455660 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2014)	33
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3362348 (S.D. Fla. July 9, 2014)	33
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	4, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Halet v. Wend Investment Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v.</i> <i>Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Mortgage Lending</i> <i>Practices Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa County, Florida</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12-13
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont, Nebraska</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Lindsay v. Yates</i> , 578 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	15-16
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v.</i> <i>Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 517 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1975).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. Secretary of HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	34
<i>Rodriguez v. National City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, North Carolina</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Town of Huntington, New York v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Missouri</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	30, 32
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	30
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	34
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551, <i>et seq.</i>	19
12 U.S.C. §§ 2801, <i>et seq.</i>	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2803.....	28
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 3608(e).....	21
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4.....	28, 30
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c).....	30
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968).....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1017 (1991).....	16
Other Authorities	
54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989).....	17, 20
59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011)	18
78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013)	25, 26
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, <i>Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit</i> (Aug. 2007)	26, 27, 28
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Township of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1507 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2013)	4-5, 19
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Township of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1507 (U.S. May 17, 2013)	5, 19
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , No. 10-1032 (U.S. Dec. 29, 2011)	5, 19
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)(No. 87-1961)	17
Complaint, <i>United States v. Sun Trust Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00397-REP (E.D. Va. May 31, 2012) . . .	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Constitutional Significance of Racially Disproportionate Impact</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 114 (1976).....	9
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, “The 2013 Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Data,” FEDERAL RESERVE BULLETIN (Oct. 2014)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 108-396 (2003).....	26
HMDA National Aggregate Report Table 4-2: Conventional Purchases by Race (2013)	28
Jesse Bricker, et al., Division of Research & Statistics, <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , 98 Federal Reserve Bulletin (June 11, 2012).....	27
Jesse Bricker, et al., Division of Research & Statistics, <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2010 to 2013: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , 100 Federal Reserve Bulletin (Sept. 5, 2014)	27
John P. MacKenzie, <i>Court Rejects City Bias Suit On Police Test</i> , WASHINGTON POST, June 8, 1976, at A1.....	9
Margery A. Turner, et al., for U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Discrimination in</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase 1 of HDS2000, Executive Summary</i> (Nov. 2002).....	21
Press Release, Federal Housing Finance Agency, FHFA Limiting Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Loan Purchases to “Qualified Mortgages” (May 6, 2013).....	24
Press Release, U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, FHA–Mutual Mortgage Insurance Fund: 2015 Summary Statement & Initiatives (2014)	32
Press Release, U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, HUD to Investigate Allegations that 22 Banks and Mortgage Lenders Discriminate against African American and Latino Loan Seekers (Dec. 8, 2010)	31
Press Release, U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Issue Brief: FHA’s Impact on Increasing Homeownership Opportunities for Low-Income and Minority Families During the 1990s</i> (Dec. 2000)	33
“Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988,” Public Papers of President Ronald W. Reagan (Sept. 13, 1988)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stipulation to Dismiss Writ of Certiorari, <i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , No. 10-1032 (U.S. Feb. 14, 2012)	18
<i>The Law: Intent, Not Impact</i> , TIME, Jan. 24, 1977, at 52	9
Tom Wicker, <i>Tightening the Ring</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 30, 1977, at E17	9
U.S. Census Bureau, Table H-17. Households by Total Money Income, Race, and Hispanic Origin of Householder: 1967 to 2013	27
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>VA Guarantees its 21 Millionth Home Loan</i> , Office of Public & Intergovernmental Affairs (Oct. 29, 2014)	33
